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Summary of Preliminary Investigation Results & Additional Scope of Work 
(Sewer Evaluation, Soil Sampling, and Cased Piezometers) with Estimated Costs 
Former Bask Dry Cleaning, Westbrook Shopping Center 
2136 East Moreland Boulevard, Waukesha, Wisconsin 
BRR-DERP FID #268188800, BRRTS# 02-68-297669 

Dear Ms. Keenan: 

In compliance with ch. NR169.21 (2)(e) Wis. Adm. Code, this letter was prepared as the 
fifth addendum to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) - approved 
Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. (Sigma) August 28, 2001, work plan for subsurface 
investigation work at the Former Bask Dry Cleaning site (currently West Brook Shopping 
Center). Site investigation activities completed to date include the installation of soil 
borings, ten water table wells and one piezometer. Review of information from the recent 
installation of four perimeter monitoring wells and an additional round of sampling indicates ' 
the following: 

• The horizontal extent of the release to groundwater is generally defined within the 
existing monitoring well network 

• Concentrations in groundwater from monitoring well MW-5 (located approximately 90 
feet hydraulically side gradient from the dry cleaner) are increasing. 

• Groundwater flow appears to be north to northeast; therefore, there is apparently a 
source of drycleaner compounds upgradient from MW-5. 

Depth to water elevations are presented on Table 1. Site features , monitoring well 
locations, groundwater flow direction , and detected concentrations in groundwater are 
presented on Figure 1. 

Due to increasing concentrations of tetrachloroethene (PCE), trichloroet hene (TCE), and 
cis-1 ,2-dichloroethene (DCE) at a monitoring well location that is not hydraulically 
downgradient from the former dry cleaner, it appears that there is a source area upgradient 
(south) from location MW-5. Further evaluation of this condition is necessary prior to 
completing additional approved investigation tasks (soil vapor sampling and installation of 
two piezometers). Identification of the source area and associated concentrations in soil 
w ill also be necessary to evaluate appropriate remedial action (if required). 
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Review of historical information indicates that there used to be a floor drain at the back 
(north) central area of the former dry cleaner building. During building renovations, a 
portion of the indoor floor slab was removed at the back of the store and the pipe (sanitary 
sewer) leading from the floor drain was deteriorated and in poor condition. The pipe 
extended west underneath what is now a Kohl's department store. The condition of the 
pipe beneath the Kohl's store was not known. PCE impacted soil was removed from the 
vicinity of the deteriorated sewer pipe and disposed. Detected concentrations of 
chlorinated compounds in the vicinity of this pipe (previous samples B-1 and GP-1, Table 2) 
only included PCE at relatively low concentrations possibly indicating that the main source 
of the release did not occur within the footprint of the building. Depth to groundwater in 
this area is approximately 20 feet below ground surface (bgs). 

Building renovations included installing a new bathroom in the northeast corner of the 
store. The sanitary sewer for the new bathroom was connected to the pipe that extends 
beneath the Kohl's store. No historical or as built drawings could be located that indicate 
the path of the sanitary sewer beneath the Kohl's store. If there is a breech in the sanitary 
sewer upgradient from monitoring well MW-5, this could explain the increasing 
concentrations in MW-5 groundwater samples. The Kohl's department store building was 
previously an A&P food store which was not likely a source of PCE. When Kohl's 
renovated the food store, an addition was added on to the back of the food store. It is 
possible that a release could have occurred outside the food store and is now beneath the 
Kohl's addition. Also, the current floor slab is at loading dock level (approximately 4' above 
ground surface). The sanitary sewer that is presented on the existing figure is 
approximately 8 to 9 feet bgs. 

Based on the above information, additional work will be necessary to accomplish the 
following objectives: 

• Evaluate the location of the sanitary sewer beneath the Kohl's store, 
• Evaluate the condition of the sewer between the former dry cleaner and upgradient 

from MW-5, and 
• Evaluate soil quality in areas of a suspected breech in the sewer line and in areas 

upgradient (south) from MW-5 (especially behind the former food store at the former 
ground surface) where solvents may historically been stored or released prior to the 
Kohl's addition. 

Proposed Additional Scope of Work 
The scope of work necessary to address the above objectives includes the following 
activities: 

• Evaluate the location and inspect the condition of the sanitary sewer using sewer 
cleaning and camera equipment. 

• Collect additional soil samples at multiple depths from areas of suspected breeches in 
the sewer line, along the sewer line, and upgradient from MW-5. 
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Sewer Locating and Video Inspection 
In order to evaluate the location and condition of the sanitary sewer beneath the Kohl's 
store, we recommend locating and inspecting the condition of the sewer using a sewer 
camera. Camera inspection would include removing the toilet in the former dry cleaner 
building and advancing a camera as far as possible to identify both the sewer location and 
condition. If inspection from this direction is limited by site conditions, the camera will also 
be inserted through outdoor sanitary sewer manholes or floor cleanouts. The camera can 
be advanced several hundred feet pending how many bends and other obstructions are 
present in the sewer pipe. Camera advancement may also be inhibited if solids and/or 
standing water are present in the sewer. It is common that cleaning/jetting the sewer is 
necessary to facilitate camera inspection. Unit prices were obtained for both sewer 
cleaning and video inspection and are included as Attachment 1. For cost estimating 
purposes it is assumed that Yz day of cleaning, and Yz day of video inspection will be 
completed. 

Sewer locations and accessible and inaccessible site features (walls, storerooms, aisles, 
and display areas) inside Kohl's will be field measured and placed on the map to assist in 
determining appropriate soil sampling locations. 

Soil Sampling 
Following location and inspection of the sewer line, soil sampling will be completed at 
suspected breeches in the sewer line (where accessible). If breeches are not identified, soil 
sampling will be initiated upgradient from monitoring well MW-5 both outdoors and 
possibly indoors. All indoor soil sampling will be dependant on access agreements with 
Kohl's and may be limited by the current Kohl's store layout. Any indoor soil sampling will 
likely have to be conducted after hours which may require paying subcontractors 
overtime/premium after hours rates. Indoor soil sampling will be conducted using a limited 
access cart-mounted Geoprobe® because the indoor area will be too confined for a drill rig. 
Two soil samples will be collected from each boring. Sample depths will be from one of 
three horizons (just below sewer depth if a sewer breech is identified, just below original 
ground surface if underneath the new building addition, and one from the water table 
interface or as deep as the cart mounted probe will penetrate) depending on the rationale 
at that location. Two soil samples from each boring will be submitted for laboratory 
analysis of volatile organic compounds (VOCs, Method 8260). 

For cost estimating purposes, it is assumed that 9 soil borings will be completed. Three 
will be completed outdoors using standard geoprobe equipment and approximately three to 
six more may be completed indoors pending the results of the sewer inspection and 
accessibility in the Kohl's store. Tentatively proposed sampling locations are presented on 
Figure 2. Bids for three outdoor borings with standard equipment and six indoor borings 
with a cart-mounted probe are included as Attachment 1. 

Data Analysis and Reporting 
Upon completion of the above tasks, additional sewers and inspected locations will be 
documented on the site map. Soil analytical data will be tabulated and added to the site 
investigation report and or remedial action plan as appropriate. 
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Modification of Piezometer Installation Procedure 
In addition to the above tasks and in light of the higher PCE concentrations detected a 
MW-5, the methods originally proposed for piezometer installation (previously approved in 
the last scope of work) require modification. Casing the upper 25 to 30 feet of the 
piezometer borings is recommended to reduce dragging contaminants down and to prevent 
causing a conduit for sinking contaminants through a potential confining layer. Semi­
confining geologic layers were observed at 26 to 32 feet bgs in borings MW-4 and PZ-1 
and at 20 feet bgs in MW-5 (at the back of the building). If we locate a piezometer in the 
vicinity of MW-5 or other impacted areas to evaluate the vertical extent of the release, it 
will be necessary to install a casing in the upper contaminated zone and the drill the 
remainder of the boring through the casing . At the back of the building (a topographically 
high area), a 30' casing will be required. 

Estimated Costs 
Estimated costs for the above sewer evaluation and soil sampling tasks are provided as 
Attachment 1. Supporting subcontractor bids are also provided as backup for the 
estimated costs. The estimated cost to complete sewer evaluation is $2,049. Work plan 
development, bidding, access, soil sampling (two mobilizations using two different pieces 
of equipment with after hours indoor soil sampling) and data analysis is $9,984. The added 
cost for two 30' casings would be approximately $4,027 dol~ars (the new low bid for 
cased piezometers $7,780 minus the original proposed cost $4078 from the last proposal 
spreadsheet and $325 in added labor for oversight during casing installation). Therefore 
the total requested amount for this scope of work is $16,060. 

We will initiate evaluation of the sewer immediately upon rece1v1ng approval of the 
proposed scope of work. Soil sampling locations will be finalized following mapping and 
review of the sewer evaluation results. WDNR will be consulted and piezometer locations 
will be selected following review of the additional soil sampling data and identification of 
the source area. Please call with any questions. 

Sincerely, 

SIGMA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

/L£~~ 
Ross M. Creigh on, P.G. 
Project Hydrogeologist ~~ andy . Boness, P.G. 

Geo-s iences Group Leader 

Attachments : 

Figure 1 - Site Plan with Well Locations, Groundwater Elevations, and Water Quality Data 
Figure 2 - Proposed Soil Boring Locations 
Table 1 - Depth to Water Measurements 
Table 2 - Soil Analytical Results 
Table 3 - Groundwater Analytical Results 
Attachment 1 - Cost Estimate and Supporting Bids 

cc: Mr. Greg Butts - Realty Management Consultants, Inc. 
Mr . Donald Gallo - Reinhart, Boerner, & Van Deuren S.C. 
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Table 1 

Groundwater Elevation 

WBLP (Former Bask Dry Cleaner) 

Waukesha, Wisconsin 
Project Reference #7376 

WeiiiD 
Measurement Ground Surface Casing Elevation Screen Interval Depth to Water Groundwater 

Date Elevation (ft. MSL) (ft. MSL) (ft. MSL) BTOC (ft.) Elevation (ft. MSL) 

MW-1 05/16/2002 941.64 941.25 20-35' 26.20 915.05 

7/11/2002 26.44 914.81 

10/31/2002 26.72 914.53 

10/2/2003 27.89 913.36 

12/17/2003 28.13 913.12 

7/15/2004 27.23 914.02 

MW-2 05/16/2002 942.41 942.07 20-35' 27.03 915.04 

7/11/2002 27.23 914.84 

10/31/2002 27.57 914.50 

10/2/2003 28.94 913.13 

12/17/2003 29.17 912.90 

7/15/2004 28.17 913.90 

MW-3 05/16/2002 937.79 937.32 17-32' 22.86 914.46 

7/11/2002 23.16 914.16 

10/31/2002 23.52 913.80 

10/2/2003 24.69 912.63 

12/17/2003 24.83 912.49 

7/15/2004 23.73 913.59 

MW-4 10/31/2002 932.33 931.89 20-30' 18.61 913.28 

10/2/2003 19.81 912.08 

12/17/2003 19.89 912.00 

7/15/2004 18.75 913.14 

MW-5 9/8/2003 934.41 934.08 10-25' 21.46 912.62 

10/2/2003 21.56 912.52 

12/17/2003 21.68 912.40 

7/15/2004 20.50 913.58 

MW-6 9/8/2003 925.91 925.65 5-20' 14.73 910.92 

10/2/2003 14.86 910.79 

12/17/2003 14.78 910.87 

7/15/2004 13.33 912.32 

MW-7 7/15/2004 935.58 18-28 21.72 913.86 

MW-8 7/15/2004 922.92 12-22 13.48 909.44 

MW-9 7/15/2004 919.23 7-17 7.53 911.70 

MW-10 7/15/2004 917.88 8-18 13.32 904.56 

PZ-1 9/8/2003 932.32 931.82 40-45' 43.78 888.04 

10/2/2003 43.83 887.99 

12/17/2003 43.40 888.42 

7/15/2004 40.70 891.12 

KEY: ft. =feet 

MSL = Mean Sea Level 

NM = Not Measured 
BTOC = Below Top of Casing 

8/25/2004 Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. 1:\WBLP\7376\TABLES.XLS 



Table2 
Soil Analytical Res~lts 

WBLP (Former Bask Dry Cleaner) 
Waukesha, Wisconsin 

Project Reference #7376 

arameter I Units Boring 1 Boring2 GP-1 GP-2 GP-3 GP-4 I NR 746 

Date I 1/24/2002 1/24/2002 4/092002 4/09/2002 4/09/2002 4/09/2002 I Table 1 

Depth I Feet 1 7 1 4-6 I 10-12 I 18-19.5 4-6 18-20 2-4 I 14-16 2-4 6-8 I 16-18 I RCL 

Volatile Organic Compounds 

Carbon Tetrachloride ~g/kg ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 

Chlorobenzene ~g/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 

Chloroethane ~g/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 

Chloroform ~g/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 

Chlorormethane ~g/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 

2-Chlototoluene ~g/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 

4-Chlorotoluene ~g/kg ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 

1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene ~g/kg NO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 

1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene ~g/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 

1 A-Dichlorobenzene ~g/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 

Dichlorodifluoromethane ~g/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 

1, 1-Dichloroethane ~g/kg ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 

1 ,2-Dichloroethane ~g/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 600 

1, 1-Dichloroethene ~g/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene ~g/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene ~g/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 

1.1 ,2,2-Tetrachlororethane ~g/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 

Tetrachloroethene ~g/kg 230 600 50 861 2590 391 340 232 ND 165 87.1 230 900 NS 

1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ~g/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 

1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ~g/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 

1,1, 1-Trichloroethane ~g/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 

1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane ~g/kg ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 

T richloroethene ~g/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 

Trichlorofluoromethane ~g/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO NO NO NS 

Vinyl Chloride ~g/kg NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO ND NO NO NS 

Total Xylenes ~g/kg NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 42,000 

notes: 
~g/kg = micrograms per kilogram 

NO = Not Detected 
BOLD = Detected compounds 

NA = Not Analyzed 

NS = No Established Standard 
NR 746 Table 1 =Indicators of Residual Petroleum Product in Soil Pores 



Table2 
Soil Analytical Results 

WBLP (Former Bask Dry Cleaner) 
Waukesha, Wisc()nsin 

Project Reference #7376 

I Units I MW-1 I MW-2 I MW-3 I MW-4 I NR 746 
Date I I 05/08/2002 I 05/08/2002 I 05/08/2002 I 10/23/02 I Table 1 
Depth I Feet I 4-6 12-14 24-26 I 2-4 I 14-16 1 24-26 I 4-6 I 12-14 I 20-22 I 1-3 I 11-13 I 17-21 I RCL 

Volatile Organic Compounds 

arbon Tetrachloride ~g/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 
hlorobenzene ~g/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND ND ND NS 
hloroethane ~g/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO NO ND NS 
hloroform ~g/kg ND ND NO ND ND ND ND NO ND NO ND ND NS 
hlorormethane ~g/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND ND NS 
-Chlototoluene ~g/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND ND ND NS 
-Chlorotoluene ~g/kg NO ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND ND NS 
,2-Dichlorobenzene ~g/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND ND NS 
,3-Dichlorobenzene ~g/kg ND NO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 
A-Dichlorobenzene ~g/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND ND ND NS 

)ichlorodifluoromethane ~g/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 
,1-Dichloroethane ~g/kg NO ND NO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 
. 2-Dichloroethane ~g/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND NO ND NO 600 
,1-Dichloroethene ~g/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND NS 

~~-Dichloroethene ~g/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 
1,2-Dichloroethene ~g/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 
2-Tetrachlororethane ~g/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND NS 

jTetrachloroethene ~g/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND NO 641 710 NS 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ~g/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND NS 
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ~g/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane ~g/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND NS 
1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane ~g/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND NS 

richloroethene ~g/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND NS 
richlorofluoromethane ~g/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND ND NS 

Vinyl Chloride ~g/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND NO NO ND ND ND ND NS 
Total xylenes ~g/kg NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 42,000 

notes: 
~g/kg = micrograms per kilogram 

ND =Not Detected 
BOLD = Detected compounds 

NA = Not Analyzed 
NS = No Established Standard 

NR 7 46 Table 1 = Indicators of Residual Petroleum Product in Soil Pores 
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Table 2 . ·. 

Soil Analytical Results 
WBLP (Former Bask Dry Cleaner) 

Waukesha, Wisconsin 
Project Reference #7376 

arameter I Units I MW-5 I MW-6 I MW-7 I MW-8 I MW-9 I MW-10 I NR 746 

Date I I 7/24/2003 I 7/24/2003 I 6/24/2004 I 6/24/2004 I 6/24/2004 I 6/24/2004 I Table 1 

Depth I Feet I 14-16 I 18-20 I 6-8 12-14 I 1-3 19-21 I 1-3 9-11 I 1-3 I 7-9 I 1-3 7-9 I RCL 

olatile Organic Compounds 

arbon Tetrachloride pg/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 

hlorobenzene pg/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 

hloroethane pg/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 

hloroform pg/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 

hlorormethane pg/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 
-Chlototoluene pg/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 

4-Chlorotoluene pg/kg ND NO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene pg/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 

1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene pg/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 

1.4-Dichlorobenzene pg/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 

Dichlorodifluoromethane pg/kg ND NO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 

1, 1-Dichloroethane pg/kg ND ND ND ND ND NO NO NO NO ND ND ND NS 

1 ,2-Dichloroethane pg/kg ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND ND NO ND ND 600 

1, 1-Dichloroethene pg/kg ND NO ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND NS 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene pg/kg ND ND NO ND ND NO ND ND NO ND ND ND NS 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene pg/kg ND NO ND ND NO ND ND NO ND NO ND ND NS 

, 1 ,2,2-Tetrachlororethane pg/kg ND ND ND NO ND ND ND ND NO ND NO ND NS 

etrachloroethene pg/kg 638 4470 ND 124 NO 74 NO ND ND ND ND ND NS 

1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene pg/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 

1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene pg/kg NO ND ND ND NO ND ND NO ND NO ND NO NS 

1,1, 1-Trichloroethane pg/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 
1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane pg/kg ND ND NO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 

Trichloroethene pg/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 

Trichlorofluoromethane pg/kg ND ND ND NO NO NO ND NO NO ND ND ND NS 
Vinyl Chloride pg/kg ND ND NO NO ND ND NO ND ND NO ND ND NS 
Total xylenes pg/kg ND 30.1 ND ND ND NO ND ND ND ND NO ND 42,000 

notes: 
pg/kg = micrograms per kilogram 

ND = Not Detected 
BOLD =Detected compounds 

NA = Not Analyzed 
NS = No Established Standard 

NR 746 Table 1 =Indicators of Residual Petroleum Product in Soil Pores 
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Table3 

Groundwater Analytical Results 

WBLF' (Forme~ Bask Dry Cleaner} 

Waukesha, Wisconsin 

Project Reference #7376 ' 

Parameter Units I MW-1 I MW-2 I NR 140 NR 140 

Date 1 o5i16i2oo2 7i11i2002 10i31i2002 12117i2003 7i15i2004 o5i16i2oo2 I 7i11i2002 10i31i2oo2 I 12117i2003 7i15i2004 I ES PAL 

Volatile Organic Compounds 

Carbon Tetrachloride ~gi1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.592 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.592 <0.50 5 0.5 

Chlorobenzene ~gil <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.20 NS NS 

Chloroethane ~gil <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <1.0 400 80 

Chloroform ~gil <0.140 <0.140 <0.140 <0.463 <0.20 <0.140 <0.140 <0.140 <0.463 <0.20 6 0.6 

Chlorormethane ~gil <0.6 <0.6 <0.6 <0.920 <0.20 <0.6 <0.6 <0.6 <0.920 <0.20 3 0.3 

2-Chlototoluene ~gil <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.50 NS NS 

4-Chlorotoluene ~gil <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.20 NS NS 

1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene ~gil <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.20 600 60 

1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene ~gil <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.20 1250 125 

1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene ~gil <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.20 75 15 

Dichlorodifluoromethane ~gil <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.50 1000 200 

1, 1-Dichloroethane ~gil <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.50 850 85 

1 ,2-Dichloroethane ~gil <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.240 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.240 <0.50 5 0.5 

1, 1-Dichloroethene ~gil <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.414 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.414 <0.50 7 0.7 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene ~gil <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.50 70 7 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene ~gil <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.50 100 20 

1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachlororethane ~gil <0.350 <0.350 <0.350 <0.422 <0.20 <0.350 <0.350 <0.350 <0.422 <0.20 0.2 0.02 

Tetrachloroethene ~gil <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.479 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.479 <0.50 5 0.5 

1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ~gil <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10.0 <0.25 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10.0 <0.25 NS NS 

1 ,2.4-Trichlorobenzene ~gil <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10.0 <0.25 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10.0 <0.25 70 14 

1,1, 1-Trichloroethane ~gil <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.50 200 40 

1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane ~gil <0.160 <0.160 <0.160 <0.347 <0.25 <0.160 <0.160 <0.160 <0.347 <0.25 5 0.5 

Trichloroethene ~gil <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.396 <0.20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.396 <0.20 5 0.5 

Trichlorofluoromethane ~gil <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.50 NS NS 

Vinyl Chloride ~gil <0.170 <0.170 <0.170 <0.652 <0.20 <0.170 <0.170 <0.170 <0.652 <0.20 0.2 0.02 

Natural Attenuation Paramters 

Chloride mgil NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 
Methane ~gil NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 
Ethene ngil NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 
Ethane ngil NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 

Notes: 

~gil = microgram per liter 

NA = Not Analyzed 

NS = No Standard 

NR 140 =Wisconsin Administrative Code Chapter NR 140 

ES = Enforcement Standard 

PAL = Preventative Action Limit 

I BOLD I= Concentration above ES 

BOLD = Concentration above PAL 
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Table.3 

Groundwat!)c ~~alytical Re.sults 

WBLP (Former Bask Dry Cleaner) 

waukesh.a:Wisconsin 

Project ~eierence #7376 . 

Parameter I Units I MW-3 I MW-4 I MW-5 I NR 140 NR 140 

Date 1 o5t16t2oo2 7/11/2002 10/31/2002 12/17/2003 7t15t2oo4 1 10/31/02 12/17/2003 7/15/2004 9/8/2003 21/17/03 7t15t2oo4 1 ES PAL 

Volatile Organic Compounds 

Carbon Tetrachloride ~g/1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.592 <0.50 <0.5 <0.592 <0.50 <0.50 <0.592 <0.50 5 0.5 

Chlorobenzene ~g/1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.20 <0.5 <5.0 <0.20 <0.50 <5.0 <0.20 NS NS 

Chloroethane ~g/1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <1.0 <0.5 <5.0 <1.0 <0.50 <5.0 <1.0 400 80 

Chloroform ~g/1 <0.140 <0.140 <0.140 <0.463 <0.20 <0.140 <0.463 <0.20 <0.140 <0.463 <0.20 6 0.6 

Chlorormethane ~g/1 <0.6 <0.6 <0.6 <0.920 <0.20 <0.6 <0.920 <0.20 <0.6 <0.920 <0.20 3 0.3 

2-Chlototoluene ~g/1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.50 <0.5 <5.0 <0.50 <0.5 <5.0 <0.50 NS NS 

4-Chlorotoluene ~g/1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.20 <0.5 <5.0 <0.20 <0.5 <5.0 <0.20 NS NS 

1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene ~g/1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.20 <0.5 <5.0 <0.20 <0.50 <5.0 <0.20 600 60 

1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene ~g/1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.20 <0.5 <5.0 <0.20 <0.50 <5.0 <0.20 1250 125 

1.4-Dichlorobenzene ~g/1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.20 <0.5 <5.0 <0.20 <0.50 <5.0 <0.20 75 15 

Dichlorodifluoromethane ~g/1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.50 <0.5 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 1000 200 

1, 1-Dichloroethane ~g/1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.50 <0.5 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 850 85 

1 ,2-Dichloroethane ~g/1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.240 <0.50 <0.5 <0.240 <0.50 <0.50 <0.240 <0.50 5 0.5 

1, 1-Dichloroethene ~g/1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.414 <0.50 <0.5 <0.414 <0.50 <0.50 <0.414 <0.50 7 0.7 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene ~g/1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.50 <0.5 <5.0 1.7 164 200 580 70 7 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene ~g/1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.50 <0.5 <5.0 <0.50 3.01 <5.0 14 100 20 

1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachlororethane ~g/1 <0.350 <0.350 <0.350 <0.422 <0.20 <0.350 <0.422 <0.20 <0.350 <0.422 <0.20 0.2 0.02 

Tetrachloroethene ~g/1 <0.5 <0.5 0.599 10.3 0.88 19.9 4.83 3 517 1180 3100 5 0.5 

1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ~g/1 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10.0 <0.25 <2.0 <10.0 <0.25 <2.0 <10.0 <0.25 NS NS 

1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ~g/1 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10.0 <0.25 <2.0 <10.0 <0.25 <2.0 <10.0 <0.25 70 14 

1,1, 1-Trichloroethane ~g/1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.50 <0.5 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 200 40 

1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane ~g/1 <0.160 <0.160 <0.160 <0.347 <0.25 <0.160 <0.347 <0.25 <0.160 <0.347 <0.25 5 0.5 

Trichloroethene ~g/1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.396 <0.20 <0.5 <0.396 <0.20 14.1 27.7 42 5 0.5 

Trichlorofluoromethane ~g/1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.50 <0.5 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 NS NS 

Vinyl Chloride ~g/1 <0.170 <0.170 <0.170 <0.652 <0.20 <0.170 <0.652 <0.20 <0.170 <0.652 <0.20 0.2 0.02 

Natural Attenuation Paramters 

Chloride mg/1 NS NS NS NS 1810 NS NS NS NS NS 1530 NS NS 

Methane ~g/1 NS NS NS NS 2.2 NS NS NS NS NS 1.8 NS NS 

Ethene ng/1 NS NS NS NS 6 NS NS NS NS NS 14 NS NS 
Ethane ng/1 NS NS NS NS <5.0 NS NS NS NS NS 8.9 NS NS 

Notes: 

~g/1 = microgram per liter 

NA = Not Analyzed 

NS = No Standard 

NR 140 =Wisconsin Administrative Code Chapter NR 140 

ES = Enforcement Standard 

PAL = Preventative Action Limit 

I BOLD I= Concentration above ES 

BOLD = Concentration above PAL 
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Table3 

Groundwater Analytical Results 

· WBLP (Former Baslt Dry Cleaner) 

Waukesha, Wisconsin 

Project Reference #7376 

Parameter I Units MW-6 I MW-7 I MW-8 I MW-9 I MW-10 PZ-1 I NR 140 I NR 140 

Date I 9i8i2003 12/17i2003 7i15i2004 7i15i2004 7i15i2004 7i15i2004 7i15i2004 9i8i2003 12/17i2003 7i15i2004 ES PAL 

Volatile Organic Compounds 

Carbon Tetrachloride ~gi1 <0.50 <0.592 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.592 <0.50 5 0.5 

Chlorobenzene ~gil <0.50 <5.0 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.50 <5.0 <0.20 NS NS 

Chloroethane ~gil <0.50 <5.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <5.0 <1.0 400 80 

Chloroform ~gil <0.140 <0.463 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.140 <0.463 <0.20 6 0.6 

Chlorormethane ~gil <0.60 <0.920 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 0.36 <0.20 <0.60 <0.920 <0.20 3 0.3 

2-Chlototoluene ~gil <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 NS NS 

4-Chlorotoluene ~gil <0.50 <5.0 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.50 <5.0 <0.20 NS NS 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ~gil <0.50 <5.0 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.50 <5.0 <0.20 600 60 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ~gil <0.50 <5.0 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.50 <5.0 <0.20 1250 125 

1 A-Dichlorobenzene ~gil <0.50 <5.0 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.50 <5.0 <0.20 75 15 

Dichlorodifluoromethane ~gil <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 1000 200 
1,1-Dichloroethane ~gil <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 850 85 

1,2-Dichloroethane ~gil <0.50 <0.240 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.240 <0.50 5 0.5 

1,1-Dichloroethene ~gil <0.50 <0.414 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.414 <0.50 7 0.7 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ~gil 10.5 13 7.1 3.4 <0.50 <0.50 0.95 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 70 7 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ~gil <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 100 20 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachlororethane ~gil <0.350 <0.422 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.350 <0.422 <0.20 0.2 0.02 

Tetrachloroethene ~gil 215 197 65 35 <0.50 <0.50 9.1 12.3 1.85 <0.50 5 0.5 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ~gil <2.0 <10.0 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <2.0 <10.0 <0.25 NS NS 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ~gil <2.0 <10.0 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <2.0 <10.0 <0.25 70 14 

1 ,1 ,1-Trichloroethane ~gil <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.71 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 200 40 

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ~gil <0.160 <0.347 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.160 <0.347 <0.25 5 0.5 

Trichloroethene ~gil 2.9 2.57 1.9 5.4 <0.20 <0.20 0.27 <0.50 <0.396 <0.20 5 0.5 

Trichlorofluoromethane ~Qil <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 NS NS 
Vinyl Chloride ~gil <0.170 <0.652 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.170 <0.652 <0.20 0.2 0.02 
Natural Attenuation Paramters 

Chloride mgil NS NS 1250 NS NS NS 100 NS NS NS NS NS 
Methane ~gil NS NS 1.5 NS NS NS 1.3 NS NS NS NS NS 
Ethene ngil NS NS 6.7 NS NS NS 11 NS NS NS NS NS 
Ethane ngil NS NS <5.0 NS NS NS <5.0 NS NS NS NS NS 

Notes: 

~gil = microgram per liter 

NA = Not Analyzed 

NS = No Standard 

NR 140 =Wisconsin Administrative Code Chapter NR 140 

ES = Enforcement Standard 

PAL = Preventative Action Lim it 

I BOLD I= Concentration above ES 

BOLD = Concentration above PAL 
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81::6/2004 

WBLP (Former Bask Dry Cleaner) 
Cost Estimate for Additional Investigation Activities 

West Brook Limited Partnership -West Brook Shopping Center 
Former Bask Drycleaner Site 

Waukesha, WI 

Project Reference #7376 

[

1

1 ililli/11 

:: :consilltiti<:i :co&IS:':'' · · · :':':commoilil. :sehilces::' 

J:mJc l=;~jjlpfii~~~ ,. , ·,'Sub'"""'·· 
·~~~~\~ .: J~Bt.~~~. GQKif~iii<~lU 

C'&k> : E~~¢~~~::: 
1 General -Pre- Drilling Tasks 

Work Plan Addendum Prep $860 
$0 

Access agreements for proposed soil borings $0 
Diggers and mark locations at site $65 

$0 
$0 

Subtotal Task 1 $925 $0 $0 $0 

2 Sewer Cleaning $0 
Field Supervision $260 $50 
Mapping (field and CADD) $455 
Camera Inspection ( 4 hrs) $0 $664 
Sewer Cleaning (4 hrs) $0 $588 
Toilet removal/ replacement $0 $32 

$0 
$715 $50 $1,284 $0 

3 Subsurface Investigation 
Project Coordination $285 
Install 3 geoprob borings outdoors $550 $923 $360 
Install 3 to 6 geoprobe borings indoors (cart mounted probe+after hou $680 $2,618 $720 

$0 
Locate indoor borings, negotiate access w/kohls $380 

$0 
$0 

Site Survey/ Field measurements $195 
Soil Disposal (11 drums @ $90 + 135 pick up) $113 $1,125 

$0 
Boring log forms $260 
Piezometer Casings (2-30', 1 0-inch diameter casings) $325 $3,702 
Subtotal Task 3 $2,788 $0 $8,368 $1,080 

4 Data Evlauation/Project Coordination/Corres11ondance RP & w/WDNR 
Data Evaluation $450 
Data tabulation, $210 

$0 
Correspondance $190 
Subtotal Task 3 $850 $0 $0 $0 

Proposed Sigma Consulting Costs 
Proposed Commodity Services Costs 

Total Proposed Project Costs for Completion of Proposed lnvestlilation Work 

Sigma Environmental Services, lnc. 

IIIII~~ 
$860 

$0 
$0 

$65 
$0 
$0 

$925 
$0 

$310 
$455 
$664 
$588 

$32 
$0 

$2,049 

$285 
$1,833 
$4,018 

$0 
$380 

$0 
$0 

$195 
$1,238 

$0 
$260 

$4,027 
$12,236 

$450 
$210 

$0 
$190 
$850 

$5,328 
$10,732 

$16,060 

l:lwblpi7376\CHNG3cstsAug04.XLS 



FROM : KENWAY SERVICE INC 

4l47E.87l'58 

PHONE NO. : 4143849980 

Sl ~MA E~N lROt-MEN1 t.IL 

Mar. 02 2004 05:59PM P1 
PAG!:. 01 

THE:·· ,tl!SIGMA GROUP 
, ·-. ... ~~~ .. /lt~~~-;;~\P'V~~tlN:'A~·;;;.-,,\t:.lH\.. , ·--w.. , , 

Sl~lo\A OtVntwt.lll I. !~< •. 
s.~ ... u:~,,N,., i"" 

1300 Wr:'Ot Cenal StrMt 
MllwauloH.l, WI 53233 

414-643·4200 
FAX: 414-e43-4210 

":" WVv. \}"I\)SI£1.~!:'.<'9f!l~lP·COf)1 

FACSIMilF! TRANSMITTAL: 

To: Kemvvay Frorn: Ross Crelgh\ol'i 

Orgtmill:etion: Ksnw~v Sewer F,md Drain Cleaning Oat~: 2/20/04 

Fsl( Nvrntrer! 384-9960 Total number Of pages including cover: 2 

Phoiil:s NumbEm$94-7050 Project Number; 73715 
·- . 

RE: Sewer Vida(')/Cleaning Quote ~ WBt.P (former Bask Dry Cl~:~aner), Waukesha, WI 

0 Urgent 0 For ravif;lw 0 Plees~ comment ~Please reply 

·' 
Notes I Comments: 

Att11ched is a bid for 'iewer vicleofcl~anlng fiiE;Jrviees at a sit& in Waul<.aGha, WI. that wa pr~viously 
diSCV81i1~d. 

Our goal is to video and determinl! the looetion. path ar'ld condition of approximately 250 feet of sanitary 
nw~r ext"nding from a fiQQt drein in a shopping center/strip malt to a sanitary sewer mc:mhole. The 
m0jority ot the sewQr will be beneath the 11oor of the .stor.es. Exact dii!HT1et!llr$ of th~ $ewers are not 
known at t!'fis time but ar~ likely 3 to $ invh()ij, Pl"':;!ti;e note diameter limitations of your camera on the 
bid form. ' ' 

Please call me at 414·463·4120 with ~:my questions and return your bid by fax to 41 i'643-.42.fO; .. 
. :, ~· 

Tnankl> . 

Ross creight1:.m 

FAX COVeR NOTICE OF CDNFIDENtiAUTV 

ihe lnform;,tion (JontBinrid In this facsimile mfi$$Bge I$ intended only for the personal fJnd oonfidtmtlal 
us~ of the desigmrrfJd r~J.;ipiMt(s} nameri ~bQvu. This m9ssags may b~ ;;1 acnsultant-cf/ent 
r:ommunlcetion, and ~6 sut;lt Is pt/VIIilf/Gd and confldllntfal. If the reader Qf thfs mttt>s8ge i$ nor th" 
'intt:nded reclpltmt ot an agency rt~apon::/bl« fot de/iverfng It lfl rhe Intended r~c/plem, vou arB hersby 
notlfiltd that you havtl f9C6lVtJd this d()tlJ.Jmsnt in l!lftOf, snd that any review. rJi'ssemimHiOtl, distdbtJtiM 
or r:opv/ng r;~f thi~ m9$$(!Jgfi Ia strit;:tly pl'tJhibited. If you hav11 reasJvsd this oommt.micati'ons in qrror, 
pleas a notjfy t.J!11mmiildkitely by 't9/9p/loneand retvm the ori!Jfl'lfll m~$$~(le to us bv mall ar our expemt;S, 
Thank you. 

h\wblp\ 7376\20046ids\f~x~wr2 .doc 

vvh/ tJ?A/ ~ ~ 
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FROM : KENWAY SERVICE INC PHONE NO. : 4143849980 

~2/20/2~00 02:34 4147o87158 SlGMtt EN'•IIRm-K~~ENTAL 

s•GMA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, •Nc. 
1 ~00 W, Canal Street 
Milwaukee, WI 63233 

414·643-4200 phone. 643-4210 fax 
Sigma Project # 7376 

Mar. 02 2004 05:59PM P2 
PAGE el2 

SEWER VIDEO/CI..EANING BID FORM 
We are rettulred to obtain a vvrltten bid on this project prior to initiating the work. Unit 
priee quotes (per hour or P6r foot) are required. 

PROJECT INFORMATION 
Locbtlon: WauKesha, WI -Westbrook Shopping Center, 
Sevh~$ Rtqo•e1$d: Video sanitary sewer to id@!ntify conqjtion, $W~PI!!Cted breech, and 

general location/path. · 
Clean/Jet if neoeasary to facilitate vl~eo. 

Accese Points: Floor drain In former drycleart~r ' 
Manhole behind the ~hopping· centeri$1rip mall. 

Path : Unknown, however it extends :b~neihh a Kohl's store, likely bends 
one or mofe times and exits to a .. m~nhol~~be.~lnd the store. 

B"nds/Turns: Some - unknown 

BtD INFORMATION· Unit CQs1;s/Rates: 

MOI)iiiZa"tlon s ~ , -
Camera/Video Equipment and Crewfkltl 

one Hlillf Day t4hrs.l s:_::::J~~r:-iD:::::. ~;,.,.::;:B":;¥l/';_=~~::_r:~-b!..d.. ---_ ~-~--_ -~ 
Hourly thereafter $ __ ""/~.Q,~~I'ot:O'--IP:t~'-J./tlf:l.•_~-........... ~---

L.imitli!tions: Pipe diameter, angle of or nurnbar of bendst camera cable length ect. 

Signatur0: 

Titl~: Ji2UJ'71.12.:d . __ Company: 

1:\ wblp\ 7376\2 004Bids\S~wBid .doe 



02/20/2004 FRI 13:58 FAX 262 695 2359 VISU-SEWER 

~2/20/2004 02:33 4147687158 S~GMA ENVIRONMENTAL 
-·-~···--··----

~/---0 .· 0 /" . 
\'- o.l1 (._ H:•~ \..tc. 

-.-

SIGMA ENVIRONM(;NTAL SERViCES, INC. 
1300 W. Canal Street 
Milwaukee, Wl 53233 

414-643-4200 pho11e, 643-4210 f&x 
Sigmo Project # 7376 

141001/001 

PAGE 02 

SEWER VIDEO/CLEANING 810 FORM 
We are required to obtain il written bid on this project prior to initiating the work. Unit 
price quotes (per hour or per foot) are required. 

PROJECT INFORMATION 
location: Wauke!iiha, WI - Westbrook Shopping Cent~r, 
Sevice Requested: Vidt:~o sanitary sews~ ·ta id~ntlfy condition, suspected breech, and 

general location/path. 
Clean/Jet if necessary to facilitate video. 

Aooess Paints: Floor drain In former drycleaner 
Manhole behind the shopping center/snip mall. 

Path : Unl<nown, however it t:~xtends beneath a Kohl's store, likely bend$ 
one or more times and exits to a manhole behind the store. 

Bend&/Tuma: Some ~ unknown 

BID INFORMATION - Unit Costs/Rates: 

CameraNideo Equipment and Crew 
Mobilization $-~.,__ ____ .:...;/ S.:::.-.::S:..:.·,;;.o..-o _____ _ 

One Half Day (4hrs.) ~ b ~ 5 .co --;- L! ::c ;s-c.;z;;-

Hourly there~tfter ~--------:/~S'=S'...;.··..=.o-==o-~--~~ 

Cleaning/Jetting Equipment: (Only if needed to facilitats video) 
Mobilization $ 'I~. o:> o 

-------~~~~-----------One Halt Day (4hrs.) $-,...----..-!-/~b~O:..::·O::.,;:¢:;._ ____ ~~ 

Hourly thereafter •---~--..!.4..:::D..:..· .:,.:..;;.o ___ _,_ __ ~ 

limitations: Pipe diameter. angle of or number of bends, camera cable length ect. 

Explain: 

• '(' I • ,)1"""''j 

Any Additional Hourly or Daily Rates or Fees: 

$ /os-o .o o 

Signature: 

Title: 

l:\wbl~\7376\20046ids\SewBid.doa 
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08/09/2004 16:07 FAX 262+524+1524 

August 9, 2004 

Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. 
Attention: Mr. Ross Creighton 
1300 W. Canal St. 
Milwaukee, WI 53233 

Reference: Sigma Project #7376 

Dear Mr. Creighton: 

DILLETT PLUMBING 

Controlnng the Flow 
Since 1958 

Dillett Plumbing Co. is pleased to submit this proposal to you for the referenced project. 

We propose to furnish equipment and labor to survey sanitary sewer line(s) according to your request for 
bid, dated August 5, 2004. Our pricing is written on the bid request form and attached to this letter. 

This following points help clarify our bid and to provide some infonnation on our approach to doing the 
survey: 

1 . A floor drain trap can be an obstacle for a video camera; the camera length may not allow 
passage through the trap and the sediment in the trap may cover the lens of the camera. 

2. An alternative to going through the floor drain would be to pull-up a toilet and enter the sewer 
through the waste line. One would expect that there is a toilet in the tenant space. 

3. Occasionally sewer lines settle and this provides a trap where water can accumulate. Video 
cameras are not able to function under water, effectively. 

4. While bends in the sewer line cause friction on a camera or cable, the number of bends that 
would limit the pushing of the camera is difficult to determine. 

5. Roughness of the inside of the sewer line, particularly if the sewer line is cast iron pipe, can 
greatly inhibit the limit that the camera is able to be pushed. Sometimes, scouring with a root­
cutting knife on a sewer cleaning machine can greatly improve the roughness condition. 
Jetting is also helpful in some instances. 

6. One would expect to find one or more cleanout/access points in a 250' length of sewer line. 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide this proposal to you. Please call me for any clarification you may 
need. 

sm~:o~ 

~~ 
DiUett Plumbing Co. 

3526 Rapids Trail • Waukesha, WI 53189 • 262-524-1525 ·Fax 262-524-1524 

@02 



08/09/2004 16:07 FAX 262+524+1524 
08/05/2004 18:39 4146434211 

DILLETT PLUMBING 
THE SIGMA GROUP 

SIGMA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. INC. 
1300 W. Canal Street 
Milwaukee. WI 53233 

414-643-4200 phone, 643-4210 fax 
Sigma Project II 7 376 

14101 
PAGE 02 

SEWER VIDEO/ClEANING BID FORM 
We are required to obtain e written bid on this projee'l: prior 'l.TJ \n\\'•'0'\ng \~ w()l:lf... U~}.t. 
price quotes (per hour or per foot!" are required. 

PROJECT lNFDRMA TION 
location: Waukesha, Wf- Westt:Jrook. $)'\oppthU Cal'l1.'trr", 
S&vice R&quested: Video st'.lriitary Qewer 'to ia~\fy 't.."tl'ndltM., su~cted breec.l;l .. and 

generaf focatlor1/ptJO'T _ 
C\tnmijet )~ 'i'~~'!>t.W \~ ~\Y;::mtat~ 'tldeo, 

Acceee 1'\Jm"ts: ~ dr81\r.> in fcw;r~e,. clr>-tclea.f':IP.r 
~~ole.lvf..nlnd. t.b.e shQQ.t;:>ing, c.enter/strip mall. 

PaNt : u~tnow.q hOWP...Yer _ir .extends beneath 8 Kohl's $tore, likely bends 
c:wft. 1)1 rol))'.e tlroP.!\ and exits to a manhole behind the store. 

Elen.5V.lTu,.ru~~.· Some - unknown 

BID INFORMATION- Unit Costs/Rates: 

CameraNideo Equipment and Crew J1 
Mobilization $ ___ ...,.'-HN.:J4-,.S:h:~.::::D:...,;...::::o--D....;:;.... _____ _ 

One Half Day (4hrs .) $ ___ _.1£r,;,-:.,..7J.w2"1-:::s-:~· -=o--a~=------
Hourlv thereafter $ ___ 2<:,;=-=_1!.-L/-;;,::I::.l=O.::...!...' ..l::(}----0~------

Cleaning/Jetting l;:qulpment: (Only if needed to facilitate video) 
Mobilization $ t ~D ,, ":¢ 
One liarf Day (4fus.l ~ -----..!:::?'""";;J.~;::.s:::, . .,J..-,.._...s.rro~~--.-----
Hour\y t'nereaher ~---~-~~~-""1--~..~~-~v---==---'-"'-----~-

Limita'tions: Pipe diameter, angle of or number of bends, cameri'l cable length ect. 

Explain: 

D~ne: gj1,/a t/ 
v1 ~-,c.. E-Zr n tl/l'flll&!i r~ 

1:\wblp\ 7376\2004Bid&\SowBid .doc 



l{lJ 001/002 

SOILS & ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC. 
CONSULTING CIVIL ENGINEERS SINCE 1986 

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET 

NUMBb"'R OF PAGE(S) 

SES PROJECT NUMBER 

DATE: August 24, 2004 

TO: Facsimile Number 

Phone Number 

Company 

Attention 

2 (including this cover sheet) 

913.1137 

(414) 643-4211 

(414) 643-4200 

The Sigma Group 

Ross Creighton 

JtROM: Duane E. Reichel, P .E. Reviewed By: 

SUBJECT: Proposal for Environmental Drilling 

Former Bask Dry Cleaners 

JJ1ESSAGE: Ross- Enclosed is the completed bid form that you requested. We will use our CME 

95 driUing rig to drill with the 12':4-inch ID augers. We propose to use steel 10 inch diameter casing 

to 30 feet. The drilling will be completed to 60 feet using 41!4-inch ID augers. 

Please call me at (888) 866-7645 ifyou have any questions regarding this submittal. 

We are: 
0 Sending original in mail 8 sending by FAX only • Sending as requested 

If you do not receive all pages, please call (608) 274-7600 
···~···~···· .............. ·~······. ~ ..... ~ ...................... # .......... ' ....................................................... ··------··" ••••••••••••••••• -· ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

COMPLETE THE FOLLOWiNG AFTER DOCUMENT IS SENT 

FACSIMILE sero! by (initials)~ ----- At (Time): __ _ 

1102STEV>il>.RTST. • MADISON, WI 53713·46-t8 • PHCJ'\E: 608-274-760;) • 888·86EcSCIL t7645) " f':,X; b08-274·7E11 • EMAIL .ses~fr~nt<ecr,et.net 



VOI.C.'ti .. VV't ~UI> <h'tV I'fiA UVO-t-.0:/'t-t-/V.Ll ;)UJ.J.b 01 r.U!'>.lll"lloll"J.I!!'> lg)UUUUU<: 

08/16/2001.__15: 3~ ~ .... _, ___ ,.,___. 4145434211 THE SIGMA GROUP PAGE 02 

\#!SIGMA SIGMA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. l 
REQUEST FOR COST ESTIMA.1'E • DRJI .. L.ING S!!RVICSS 

~=--a~~~~---===---=--~~-, 

SIQm-' Frojact Number: ?f3 f (i_ __ Cost EsHma1e Raqvlred by: A..s ll P J 

JPa $ s C.~ :9 [A.J::.o h Anticlpat«d Start Date: S<-e.':/ -t:Jc.:f :.2 (:)0 Proj~l Manager: 

Phone No. (414) 6434200 

Fax No. (414)643-4210 

extenglon: 4 {io PrQjfJct Locetlon: lJ~;u,..,.kc s-L _.._ Lt.J..I: -----l r ~ 

Noto; 'The below v~ ocsts WI\ bt> ~for otot ~alendllf :;oc~r $!~:1\l on tile ®!e. of th\! !!fat 
M®Al2~tlort. All btl a~ lo!t<:m rax reQutmtresJl')I)Ss v.;(tt a ~lgnoo tl4rQ I;O'fll !o 'oo r;:of!Siderl!ll. 

ProjeettummaryteondiUons: .Thtf,;:.l{ -h,.,o &o 1d._,.J' c~~~f?t't:.'Jl:.OSM.r:.fe.v-s-u.:Ji"'-1 Tf.SI!r ... 
:r...,.f&.H /t> ... • ....... t.... 4:-.. .. h .... , C>-'30 1 I 9r<'"'-"*" ; .... -.f! .. pJ.:.,·-c 

/J 1/:J AIIOJ..t.CS cz. .. :J(.l_
1 -.'- 'I 'Itt A~A.f•""J" ..," .. 6(} ( ---------------i 

Respon$11lle ft.»' utility eleersncu: Water provided by: 

bi( $1gme 0 Sigma 

0 Drilling COntrQc\Qr \:!i:"b•illing Contractor 

0 othvt 0 O!h\lr --
f'lecirk; provided by: Drl!Ung method~ 

d S\gma 

. ~ Dcillif19 contmctor 
0 Ofhe( 

L1 GeQproba 

0 AlrRotary 

p-! Haftow Stem AU\J(jr 

0 Mud RataJY 

Sampling inl<ll"'llal! 

~Continuous - ;;2.0 -t:O l 

0 21f21$t 

Prllllng surface: __!l_¢4LL~--~-, 

~Other 

;SUBTOTALS 

s'l o~:lp' E!ltimated depth to /S 1 
groundwater: ____ -~ _ 

\?--0 

~!!___ 

'35c? 
$ 4. ~00 

I '"""' ' ~ 0 - I . $ 0 -
12:.€ . I . . $ ltft.JO --

() ..1-- $ y--1 _--; ::z..s.o 

- ·~ 0 $ 0 
I ' I --1.~ j $~ j 

I rlvv• I~ \ ,.-_ -· 0 ' :. $ Q 

$ -

$ $ I ·~=- -
'tOTAL PROJECT BID 

~ =---== -:~=-~·~~-·~--====------==ri=====-~--------= $~~0.00 : 

a /3 [/ '2 ~ Drilling C0i'rira01¢t wartllllta aoo re~>t~Wil~ lh:11.t •lllim>os wilDa pra.1dlflll '!<P"'IC4lr un<W this 
- ( ~· I' ,;) 7 - AQnlamlllll, ~ Ghall m;tittairo oetle(<'! llabflly OI:)V9r&l!S inefvding, p.;;1lulkn1 impa~ml!nl ~a~ity C<lVe~e QUOTE;# 

Of 110 le.8B than $1,000,000 w r:;{ai•': s~ .~.ooo J~IVl<Jal l!gQregete and a ll9tf~~e< o! no more tnsn 
1QQ,OOO ~r eltllm. ~ irl$ut~ covar~~ge &llB!Il>e provldE«;; by \\lllfflllllal h2$ an >\.lit Best 1<1\irog of 

4t~t"A·". 

~~~~~~~~c_~~~~:_ _ _i~~~~~!!_l:!!:';-~Otltlng Conltootor Sha!llldtty(Const.«<<m) int~iat~ly lftke inS~ COY<ll'~li! 1$(]\lifed i" P~taph 
1 ab\IYUI!i inl.~. ~~.l~p~!lacr ~ll!lillllll<:l for any rnason. 

-~ ""flj til e'er)Jig fo' N(, e~ , :J:tf C..:_. [).J.f~ ror PE!CFA ro!n:bUretml\!1: bYtM f>i::'CFA st~ d''f to C~etor•s f:lHIJ(& to nwkll:!l!ro tl\<! In~~.<-~ C_ I ~ - ' ff} I elk!Q ~or $hall h<letl1nffy ~ ot (OWI\er) ror 811 Ofil:og O<!&IS OOis<mltllld to ~ iro!!ti;lit>le 

~--lp;any r 02!() et-.1ge requ~eo ~~ Paragrnp!1 1 atn<~. 

____ ___}KrJ~ ~qvlpm<l'~ill be~~~~roresrriV91otH<ta. 
F:\SIGMJ\\P:JRMS, S~tl4<""'LI~'I«!-><" 



08/17/2004 08:14 FAX 608 877 9771 BADGER STATE DRILLING 

BAJ)Q.Bft 8T4'1'B DI\ILLIHG ~ IN~ 
360 BUSINESS PARK CIRCLE 
STOUGHTON, WI. 53589-3396 

PHONE (608)877 -9770 
Fax (608)877 -9771 

Website: badgerstatedrilling.com I E-mail: bsd@chorus.net 

IMPORTANT FAX TRANSMISSION 

141 001 

NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER PAGE: c;l DATE: ~/'7 fo1 
TIME: ?J; 1): 

TO: Ross Croe.i)J.ft;-v 

FROM: /1a.r < $a.tweG-<_ 
MESSAGE: 



08/17/2004 08:14 FAX 608 877 9771 
es/16/2Ba4 15:40 4146434211 

BADGER STATE DRILLING 
TI£ SIGMA~ 

141002 
PAGE 02 

WSIGMa &IGMA ENVl~ONMENT.AL SERVJ(ll:$1 INC. 

REQUEST fiOR OOST ESTIMATE • DR.ILUNG SERVICES 

Sl9~ Pt'~ Number: -e~~~·~ktoV\ 
Oo11t Etitimate. R~ui!V!d by: AJ"P 

F>rojeet Manager. Antielpatad StQt1 Date: sqvv..Lic..f ;2001../ 

Pttone No. (414) 643-4200 Extension: 4/ ZO P!Qject Looation: Ll~ L --:£ .. LJr 
f 

F;~x No. (414) 643-4210 NOW. The bdowJJIIil ~OSI$'Ntl ~ ~ 1orooa calendar )IIIII' 6tarilno Qf}~ d:,l\e of the tlrst 
mob!~~ A)ll>iQ$ ....CU !OICIW IGK r~tJests/reapoose with 11 ~ nard CllPY IQ be ~fWderid, 

ProjiiQt m.tll'li'Mr)'/conclltloll5~ I"""$' fA-l { .fv&~ 6Q 1 d.~!' tCrA.sf!.J. tF/c=.c(?w...c..-fc.,...s- ~;"'? ltSJ!.r ... 
.z....,l-~u Jo~.· ...... t... 1;2-$'~"'"' o ... Jo', 9-.... -t l~ tk.c:< 

!J.V"' Al<\4~ ....... .s o _go' jo 'fYv. A •. - .,.I{" 'J'.t!)" ~t;) t 
" Rnpon¥lble fof utnlty Qieamnce: Water pr"QVId9d by: 

btsiama D Sigma 

Cl Orlllit'lg Contractor ~rflllng Contrac!;or 

0 Other 0 Oth0t 

Ell!clric provided by; Drillini mtttl1od: 

0 Sigma 0 Geoprob., pt' Hollow S1em Auger 

~Drilling C<mtractor 0 Air R.ot\'lry 0 MudRo~ry 

0 Olhar 

Sampling ltttllrvAI: 
;;l.0-~0 l 

DriiHng SIH'fiiO(!l 

A~#LI+ 'M Continuous .... 
7 

0 :l 1/2. fe$t 

9( other £' ~ o-.zo' Elstimatod depth to 
IS·::l.O I groundwater; 

1 

TI'I'!Jk Unl~ UnltPrtce Quantltv T~leoat 

~tloo/Demobili:zation Lurnp 8l.lln $ fo7("" oc- I $ &;1S: --
Borehole Constrvcti011 I ~)U lisA foot $ Lffn ~ IDO $ :J.7/o/J.~' 

BorehOle Abandonment foot $ JlJ. q? $ 

Welllnstafll)\IQn (lnoluces weU SUCllllle!!) foot s //).ao I;}.. o $ I 'I tl{) . .... 
wan Protedlve Covers 

0 AushMount e~;~cm $ I ~J'J • .. .,. ~ $ ~QQ ... ~ 

0 Above Ground erach $ $ 

Decon!St.n1 Cfeanin1t lumo sum J f1l). c.s I $ 17~. ~ ... 
55-GaUon Orumll drum 5 1.{(),00 $ 

Vi$g11een If) •r 'JJj/: f/JM .-s:J, oc (ofJ , '3r~a. 
.. 

rolls t $ 

T~tro11>ril/ wllt//t ~A $ /,J,Oc 1di' $ 7~(1 ... -

$ $ 

SUBTOTALS $ $ 

TOTAl. P~OJECT BID $' ~ l ~{). 0'() 

QUOTE::~ ~ 
Drl!ling C<;lr(racto• Wlrtqn\$ <Jnd repre5anta \h!;>t ..t<>ll lime5 <MI!Ifl pn;~viding 5<trvieeo v~er th~ 
1\gN!elllelll. il !lh~n 111~11\bin (l~tH9';11 llablllly covet:ilge lru:IUdlng, pollution lmpalrmentllallllhy covernge 

~ ~\Dii Jfr~s,·JeNt 
ofrwless tllan S1.00D,Oou ~j)Jalm: S1,D®,OQO annual ~areg~w ami" tloovc\lbls ol nQ mQn:O fh~n 
$10D,OIX1 per cl31m. The lrt#urance CO\'OOlge shall ()e prov!OOd bye nrm tl'lal has .an A.M. l:lnt rating of 
~ t~v:o:\ •~>,.•, 

131p~ ~ "' Tille DriKing O<IM!tilii'\Qf' $h<oll nollfy (Co!tt:\llt~n\) imm~ialely i11h~ insi,JI'•OCI:' COVQI;>pc: requi"c:d in Pllr~/3pll 
1 above Ia lntQITVP!W. suaP9(ldOO,ltl)&sd or t9l111111&\B~ ~r any r(lllson. 

(. ~JQ (} r Sb_{e SJ r ; I I /ttl) Ml~ '8' /r 7 h pt~~~~~ ~clbt $11~ llldllmnify CQ1i$ult~lll at (o.-t) 101 all dtiiii(IQ <=IS determined lob\) IOO!lqi!Jie J I PECor' A r.tmt>ursemant by Itt~ PEGFA staff duo to COnttactore iallure tQ maintain thell\slll'ellecl 
~ \._ __ l Dille /.,cover.me te<>u!red IN P;x-;,gr.>ph 1 ~w 

j ' tn_drlllii\Q ~ulprna~t will be Q(let>nl~rnom.Bi! befote lltl'lvol ofl"all£>. I 



N0.250.,. PtP.1 02 

t?J.Sili.MA SIGMA J;NVIRONMENTAL SERVIC&s, INC. 

REQUEST FOJit. COST ElTIMATE- DRIWNG SERVICU 

Sigma Projlt¢! Number. ~t~ Cost Est1m1te Requital! by~ A.SI1 p 
ProJeo;t Man~Qer. _;;_- ~:~ i..fo b Antlclp~\~d Start Da~: 5~-t::Jc.f :200<{ 
Phone No. (414) t!43-4200 Ex!enaiQn: 4 I 2.,0 Pr(lje¢t location: u L. L ~.J.'f 

f 

Fax No. (414) 643-4210 NC!W; Tho to•lowiJIIRcosiSwUI be hu~ for em• eelendsryeataiQrtl~g on ~d~~ of\tle finil 
I'IIOb~\IQI\, All bids win fOllow lalr. toe<lVe$~naa ~ a slg!ltd liard eopy to 11e ct>nsidl:l1ld. 

Projac;t summal)'feondltlon&: X lA.$ fc.. I { f.-,10 67J 
1 J. OA:Jf t::.:...f~Jl. p7 1 '~ 2 (:J ""'-'' fr... l<"' .$"' J;t.S I"""? iiSJ!.r .. 

:tt...J+.tt /l)·,· ...... t..... .:~ .... rh ... , " ... :Jo ' 1 1 -"'.:-t l~ pl.:;~<: 
t;tV"~ A ... --~· _o-:Jt?' , I.JI/, A" ..... ,.._r '3t:J-.~C. r 

I 

Responslbll!l for utility cloaran~: W1wr pravldf!d by: 

l$(sigma 0 Sigma 

0 Drllflng Contn~ctor }t'bnllin9 Contractcr 

t:l Other 0 Oth~r 

Eii(ICtrle provid$d by: f).-JJiing matl'lod: 

Cl Sigma 0 Geoprobe ... Hollow Stem AugE~r 

~Drilli119 contrmctor 0 AirRQU\ry D MudRc~ry 

0 Other 

Sampling ln(erval: 

;2.0 -~o' 
Drill in~ surface: 

As#L/-/.-l!.f ContinuallG -
I 

0 2. 112. feat 

K Other s._ll. Q-:lo i 
ei$tlmalad dep(h to /5r::tD I groundwiit:or: 

1 

Tri$k UrJit UnftPrlc;e Quantity Total Cost 

Moblll:!ath;mtO&It\obilization Lump5\Jm $ qov I $ qou 
Borehole con~;:(ll,lclian foot s lc; 9 /J;};O $ 76.s?O 
8Qrel1ole Abandonment foot s n ·~ s 0 
Walllnmllation (include$ walll:tlppr~&a) WO( s 14 l7..c) t /&J<c) 
Well Pro~lve COV11~ 

0 Rush Mount each $ :J /?C s _'2('-l 
0 Above Ground each s n I <:;U s 2) 

Decan!St.Bam Cleaning Luml)sum s / ... ~ou s ,.~0 
55-Gill~;m DruiTI\I drUrn $ <{(.~ {?-- s L/k-U 
Visquaen rolls s /Uc...) 2. ~ ~ $ (_') 

Traffic Control s /L) V1- .A)V(- s /()Vj-
s $ 

SUBTO,..A.I.S s ' $ 

TOTA.I.. f'A,C),,E;CT BID s ;o, f9u 
QUOTE# 

Orlllfng COrclnlclor WOITlltll\1 alld represeniS !Mt a\ all limes Y<tllkl pmvilllng se~s unoer \11'-

0 ,-)}r,-J.-
Agroomlll'll, I! Bh<lll maintain o•IV)ralilafllilly I:OV~f<tgl: irrduding, po!fuilonlmpalrrneJ11 l~b~ily CI)Veraga 

~~ 
oJ.ng.le~a.!llllll..Sj.OOD.OOilrlu.elRirD~OilMD.J>.•~""n"'"""""d...o..llbtf''''"'.......,..__"_.....;___ 

\fll\-~ Da!G f? -I .2_ Jta~~$ )!> / · Post·lr' Fax Note 7671 
Signature I v rru~~. 

To 1Zo ~ <. V-k..•",,) --k.,.._ From e_,JA. Jr... .&!A. £.. ,h_ i 

T6ov...-r+- L~~v~ <o--17 ... of I Co./DGpt. ~I~ "V""-:~ co'( 1otM.Jr ~ ..,. , /'),, 
I v ~nl.~?G70~D Phone# 

comp~~ny I E»l>: I I 

!! I Fax tl '// rf f:; tf ?<! (" -.I~L. F~lt, .:::-. ~ '(,-r r"/1. ~ 
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FACSIMlLE TRANSMITTAL SHEET 

TO: 

COMPANY: DATE: 

.:s ( b 1\A.A,.-

FAXNUMDER: 

'i,lc.(,- fo4 3 -l{d-(0 
TOTAL NO. 0 • PAGM INCLUDING COVER: 

3 
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PALMYRA, WI 53156 

(262) 495-2319 FAX (262) 495-2349 
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Daniel Bendorf 

4146434211 

262-538-1958 

THE SIGMA GROUP 

P· 1 

PAGE 03 

~llaMA SIGMA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

REQUEST FOR COST ESTIMATE· DRIWNC SERVICES 

Slgl'lla Ptojlld. Number. ~:J'i_6 eost E$tlrnare Raqulrod by: -AsAP 
Project Manager: /2;,s£_?-St·c-~ o.. Anllclp~ Start Oate: ~!).,. oJ- AL.. ~d/J~ , 

Project Lo~~on: LJQ.tA.. LcL 1../I Phone No. (414) 843-4200 Elttunalon: ':J.liU> 
Fax No. (4.14)1U3-4210 No49: Tfte~Moiow ur11t eo&ll> wil be ho~ lor one~- stattit'IIJ Dtllill! aa1e of tne PISI 

moblll:a!IOII. All llldo wtl Mow 1'1!X -·!&'-W1111&1110oe<l 1111!1 COC>Y 11:1 "" -siderc<l. 

Project aummarylcondltloM: TJ... ... ~ e. 6""~,.-.... .(,c 6o,.;'7...T / ~ '-/ , J.~-1 k. , i/Lc<:es-s-, ., fc ~ .. 
l'•'e..k '-I' f.,......_c.£t. / ~ ..... t.:Aoor".f' 1 s'~:~l' ~,k...., 0"' y • 

R.apoBSibl• fot utility cl .. tal'le•: Watw provided b)': 

~Sigma 0 Sigl'lla 

0 OriHi119 Connctor 0 Drilling Conlrudor 

0 Other ,r Other Al r.'./._ 

er~ provided by: DriiUng mtlllod: 

CISigma ,.W' Gooprc:Jbe 0 HQIIOW $1am Auger 

~ Drilling Contractor Cl AJr ROiary 0 Mud Rotary 

0 Other 

Sampll"f!lnterval; 
Drilling surface: iJ ~,f .. _ J ./-

p!l Continuous 
7' 

Cl 2 112 fll(lt 
Estimated dtpth to ;;z J I 0 other groundwater: 

Taak Unit UnllPrfce QuanUtv Total Cast 
~ -

Moblli~ilizalion Lump!>um $ f\.1~ s -
Borehollt Consii'IJCtio~ foot $ 8. oo 7 ;>.. ++ $ 5*1(p 

Borehole AbGndonmo;ml foot $ t . oo "'1~+-t $ 7d-
WeW lnmMstion (includes well supplies) toot s ..._ 

$ 

Wal Protective Covers 

Cl Flush Mount ea(;h $ - s 
0 Above Grnund each $ - s 

OOcan/Sisam Cleaning Lump11um $ ( s. j9b $ I< 
55-Galtoo 0rui'I1S drum s - $ 

V~ueen roll$ $ - s 
T raffle Control $ - s 

$ s 
SUBTOTAlS s s 
TOTAL PROJECT BID s 1d-3 -t.{ODw-..t>J 

QUOTE if. 
piling Conltacta wart.lnlt anG ~ INIII>I ~v f;Unc,s ~ p-OYlclifog WY~ under tl>i$ 
~-~~~. ~ tlliU mairllaln ganorallillllllly c~f!: including. polluli<ltl lmp;alrmtnlllabny ~ 

( b .llJ. ..1 ~ JfZ a J._J,.;J 
no ~o&s ""'" .s•.ooo.ooo per ololm; 11.000.000 anlli.UII aggrnos~e ancl a deiluo~ ot no more u .. n 

PR.~ 
~00.000 ~r claim. The lf15urance coverage oheU be provfOecl by a linn lhllt ha& an A.M. 81111 rstlng or 

least'A.". 

~"' -- '--= Till& iorlllfna Cor!traccor tllllf notKy (CCWI.IIUinl) im"'~ J u,., !Muranc:e ·~""~"red in P••~"'91> 
1 111>ove Ia lnl-. auall(lllll&d.lape611 or IA!tminaled lor ""1 l"f!.UOfl. 

r\Jco3.Ct~U?6ct:.<: x( l<i{ot~ ~ Qonlr~or BIIBIIIIIOilnlnJY C<Miau1141\t 0t (OWne.') lor >II dri!l;ng .:.>•to dttetmil'll!d n. be IIM!I;giblc 
or PECI'A relmllllfeamont lly lho!: PECI'A ~ du~r 1o ~~ r.~urto to ......,~ u,.. 1n5uriJf'CO 

jCc)rnpOny _./ D9to tJ>ver.~g" ~in PlJq9r•ph I ~-

~ driWAIJ9QIJII>nl&n! ~ ba ~lamlnalecl be~ atriv•l OIWiite, 
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08/17/2004 12:41 

Daniel Bendorf 

4146434211 

262-538-1958 

THE SIGMA GROUP 

p.2 

PAGE e2 

WSIGMA SICMA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. I-~ w. c:..- I $1.., .r:f-

REQUEST FOR COST ESTIMATE ·DRILL I~ SERVICES 
11;t.., ...... ~, ~.r IJJ}l 

Sigma P~ Nl,lmber. J:.3 :,.€ Cost Estimate RCiquirad by: ASAP 
Project Manager: (l"s $ Cre.l9- kf..~r""' - Antlc:lpated Start Dato: 0&1' -Nov .2001./_ 
Phone No. (414) 643-4200 Elde~n; "'I.J.L> Projaot Location; I.J.t!:.•~ t..., .. I.. .a LJ:r· 

7 
F'a~~o No. (414) 643-4210 No4e; Tl>ebtbwunl! IHMIIa wtn be llonOied!cltone~nd;or~;w~lng on \~!lilt of!IMifiral 

I!IOI>liWI!IOII. All bids wil follow lull reQIIM!I/reiPOIIIII> IO!Ih a 'IQMII 11:1rc1 c:;:,py 10 be~. 

ProjeclsummNy/eonditiona: S'/x 6e.,p-k {.,., ... ;""Jt:.l ':1.6'J..,.I'Il..., c..,..,.f• """' ... .,..~.J.. ye-~,},C. 
;~~.-J.-. ....... ,. .... t ... i' ;$'fol""'fe__,. fo,'J $'~,_, .......... 1 <?f'\ly·. 
T+,·~b 1.-_,..J..-J. II.. -1- ...1~ ... 11.._ kf,tA ... L,. /; __ ·./...J J.~~ -JI3"'-.-.II!·'•·:f£r,·.J.. ..,......., J.:£. 

Responsible for 11tillty clearance' Walllr provided by; / 
, 

pl. SlOma 0 Sigma 

0 Drilling Conlr.lctor 0 Drilling Contra~ 

0 Other 91 Olhor AJ. $",'f. ... _ 

Electric pmvtdt!d by: Orlfllngmethod: C.,..e- t- M., ..... ..,.+e£ 
0 Sigma }( Geot~robe 0 HoUow Stem -"41ger 

9'i Orilnng Contmctor 0 AirROt;tfY 0 MudRolary 

0 O!h&r 

Sampling l~al: Dtllllng llt.n1'ac:e' 

C'~kc~+.e... l'\)conllnl.lo\JS 

0 2112'-t 
E!&1lmlltlld d&pth ID 

0 Othl!lt' 9rovndwater: 25' 

Tallk Unit Unit Pric~ QuaAIItv Total Coat 

Mobilimlion/Oemoblllzation Lump1um $ 2.00. 
(>0 

$ BeD 
Borehole Constrodlon foot 5 J «· oO L56 ~ $ \ &'7 ;J. 
Borellole Abandonment foot s I . (;)/'.,) t sb +:~;-- s \Sb 

.u .. . . ~I foot s $ ... ,('!,.~D 

0 Flush Mount QQeh $ $ 

0 Abovv Ground Meh s $ 

Decon/Slieam Cleanlnn l\IITIOSUm s Jt;O_.._oo $ tSO 
55-Gallon Drums <lll.lm s 5o. Ol> s 

1\llsqueen roMB s - $ 

Trame Conlrol s - s 
~ • .f'.. I' •f'~- " \II ""c""'•"'..... """ "' ~ •• 11"'-... .T 4-/R. $ 3o. ()0 s ... .• ""7 
SUBTOTAlS s $ 

TOTA,L PROJECT BID $ 6J, 3 7~. +2/..,.J r 

QUOTE It 
jolfilO CO~ ~rr.~nt& an<J ~ tllal at..ttlima whle prow~ eervleee u-.lhls 
~-enL R sh.lt ~ oenernll-y c.,_ ini'IIKJing. o<>llltJOIIII!IPIIIm\t!niiWMily t""Cr~ge 

;0~1 ~~~\)JJ 
~oolcss ~n$1.000.000 per Clalm: $1,000,000¥t-~11<91111!&1111d 1 ~lc of no ..._lhao 

~-s .. 
IOO.OOo per Q;~lm. The lrnlllla.l«' ctwti'Ojllt $I»U IHIIJ<(Widea by a firm th;ol h;Js ~n J,.i\1. BDill rating 01 

~tteaei"A·". 

~ 
. ....., 

'--..... Ti\lc! ~ CO!Cr.lr:fl>t ~ nC)(Jy (COflt!#lalll) tmmldialdy if ... ~ COVIIIllg&raq.l1ftd in P;lr;ogr;ph 
1 Qbov~l$ in~ auspen<Jed, lllpseel "'W11'11inattG 101 all'( reason. 

f£ofSE_ lQ..HNO\..()(~(~ 8[tt ((J'{ pnu;,g ~ lh8ll \nciMI\niTy Consult;ml or {()onw) fat 1111 Otl'lf19 CO!rts ~termilloro to 1>11 111111~8 
Iter PfiiCI'" ralm~ by tho PI<CFA s~ -lo COillteclor'• """"'II> mainleln the lnalnilCtl 

company Dolo ' ,.,...,_,IQ\J~ In~ 1 ~t>ov<>. 

All ~ eqvll>m611t wil t... deoontimln3Wd belore efflv.lllon-~. 

Y' 



08/17/2004 16:26 8888527606 

. 

P.O. BOX !565 
Lemont, tL 60439 

· Phone: 800.590.9800 
Fax: 888.052.7606 

Fax: 
To: 1: oss Creighton 

Co.rlpany :S·igrna Environmental 

Fax~ ·414.643.4210 
M 

PhOttf.ti ·414.643.4200 

Email: 

CS DRILLING 

C.S. Drilling 

From; Gerry Butkus 

Email: gbutkus@comcast.net 

DBtft~ 8/17104 

Pages 3 

RE: 

0 Urgent X For Rcmow D Plo~ Comment D PleaSf) Reply 0 Pl&ase Re.;yele 

PAGE 01 



08/17/2004 16:26 

C.S. DRILLING INC. 

P.O. Box 565 
Lemont, IL 60439 
1-800.~590.9800 

NAME./ ADDRESS. 

8888527606 

~-------------------------------~~ Sigma Environmental ~~~ if'Vices-280 

!:SCRIPTION 
1.---~-----
Sitc Location: Waukesha. ,~ 1 
S<XJpO of Work: 3-24' Geop 

5 Hour Minimum 
4' Sample Liners 
Asphalt Bags 
Bentonite Bags 
Mobilization 

10be Borings 

CS DRILLING 

QTY 

s 
18 
1 
z 

PAGE 02 

Estimate 
DATE ESTIMATE# 

8117/2004 280 

PROJECT 

COST TOTAL 

IIS.OO S75.00 
4.50 81.00 
8.00 8.00 

12.00 24.00 
300.00 300.00 

TOTAL $988.00 



08/17/2004 16:26 

C.S. DRILLING INC.. 

P.O. Box 565 
Lemont, IL 60439 
1 ~800-590-9800 

NAME/ADDRESS 

8888527606 

~----~------------------------------------4 Sigma Environmental Sc rvices-28 I 

-
Dl :SCRIPTION 

k 

'l Site Location: Waukesha,\\ 
Scope of Work: 6-26' Geopr <be Borin!ils w/Cart 

Day of Drilling 
5 Hour Minimum~ 2nd Day 
4' Sample Liners 
Concrete Cores /Cuts <"" 1 0'' 
Bentonite Bags 
Concrete Bags 
Ovcmight Perdiem 
Mobilization 

9&.. CJl./ @/...,"'-", Gv.. ..... 6'-

-~~s;k,- ('"'€-~:~ """ f;v~ 

)< tf.) :;; 

/( "'!-, 
~r. cov ~o."-~ 

J ";If: .. , 
I 

$1 JG.D 

I( 

.CS DRILLING 

QTY COST 

I 
s 

42 
6 
3 
2 
I 

TOTAL 

PAGE 03 

Estimate 
DATE 

8/11/2004 

920.00 
115.00 

4.50 
45.00 
12.00 
8.00 

150.00 
300.00 

ESTIMATE# 

PROJECT 

TOTAL 

920.00 
57.5.00 
189.00 
270.00 
36.00 
16.00 

150.00 
300.00 

$2,456.00 

JL; ~:) 

71 ')Y/1( 

! : 
r.,. H: V' 

..._' l\ Vt_..._ '-'"'.1 



l • d 

Fax to#: 414-6434210 

To: Ross Creighton 

Company: Sigma Group 

From: Craig Schiffman 

Fax Cover Sheet 

Phone# 414~643-4200 

Cover Page Plus ,1 Pages Following Date: 8~18~4 

Message: 

Ross: 

Here are the proposals for the 2 sites in Waukesha. Your Cost Estimate Sheet did 
not have some of the line items we usually incorporate into our proposals so I am 
faxing you one of ours. For the indoor borings we bid for 2 days of drilling as a 
safety net. If the job t!an be done in one day, we will only charge for one day of 
drilling and one after bours drilling premium cost. So, there is potential that the 
indoor job could be drilled for substantially less than proposed. 

Call if you have questions. 

Thank you, 

Craig Schiffman 

OSOOU .. i:rS18 



August 18, 2004 

Mr. Ross Creighton 
The Sigma Group 
1300 West Canal Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53233 

RE: (6) Soil Borings to 26' 
WBLP . 
Waukesha, WI 

Dear Mr. Creighton: 

j· 
;( 
I· 

PROPOS4 
~ 
!i 
It 
ij 
1: 

I! 
!: 

~ 
:1 
!: 

11 
i! 
ii 

il 
~ 
:l 
!: 

~ 

ii 
it 
l! 

.!i. 

GeoServe Inc. 
3119 S. Route 31, Unit C 

Crystal Lake, IUinois 60012 
Phone (815) 477-0049 
Fax (815) 477..0050 

Thank you for your interest in GeoServe, Inc. as a subco$-actor. The following proposal 
is prepared per your request received via facsimile on 08-~ 7~04. 

~ . 

· Units Description ~ Unit Cost n 
!~ 

Total Cost 

1 
2 
39 
2 
1 
1 

Mobilization/Demobilization 
Daily Rates Direct PU.sh Sampling 
MacroCore Sampler Liners 
Premiums for After Hours Drilling 
Concrete Coring Charge 
Backfill, Patching and Decontamination Charge 

l! 
n 
r. 
ii 

;! 
l! 
~~ ,: 

!l 
ii 
\~ 
H 
!l 
I!·· 

TOTAL PROJECT ESTIMATE il 
!! 

$300.00 $300.00 
$920.00 $1 ,840.00 

$5.00 $195.00 
$400,00/,tRv- $800.00 
$150.00 ~~,4 $150.00 
$100.00 $100.00 

$3,385.00 
.. ti . 

Tharik you for the opportunity to prepare this proposaL 11-e proposed estimate has 
provided for a payment term of net 30 days. By signing ~is proposal, you agree to the 
term. If you have any questions, or need any additional information, please call my 
office or 815-482-8995. !I · 

Sincerely, 
C.·S. 

Rlf'~ 
Philip M. Palsgrove 
President 

!l 
i: 

Accepted By~\ 
. !l 

ij 

!I 
!j 

Name & Titld,! 
. !! 

i! 
~j 
!i 
!j 
I! 
\i . 
H 
l! 

Environmental Drilling • Geotechnical Drilling • Direct Push S~pling • Environmental Contracting 
!: 

OSOOL.L.vSlB 



August 18, 2004 

Mr. Ross Creighton 
The Sigma Group 
1300 West Canal Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53233 

RE: (3) Soil Borings to 24' 
WBLP 
Waukesha, WI 

:i. 
~i 
li 
:! 
!; 
!i 
:i 
ij ., 
!i 

~ 

GeoServe 1nc. 
3119 S. Route 31, Unit C 

Ctystal Lake, Illinois 60012 
Phone(815)477~9 
Fax (815) 477-0050 

Dear Mr. Creighton: 
~ I 

Thank you for your interest in GeoServe, Inc. as a subconkactor. The following proposal 
is prepared per your request received via facsimile on 08- ~ 7-04. 

Units Description 

;I 
!t ., 
il Unit Cost 
;! 
:! 
!: 
\\ 

i! 
1 
1 

18 
1 

Mobilization/Demobilization 
Daily Rate Direct Push Sampling 
MacroCore Sampler Liners 
Backfill, Patching and Decontamination Charge ·~ 

ll 

$250.00 
$920.00 

$5.00 
$75.00 

TOTAL PROJECT ESTIMATE. 

" 

Total Cost 

$250.00 
$920.00 
$90.00 
$75.00 

$1,335.00 

Thank you for the opportunity to prepare this proposal. ~e proposed estimate has 
provided for a payment term of net 30 days. By signing t!is proposal, you agree to the 
term. If you have any questions. or need any additional information, please call my 
office or 815-482-8995. i\ 

Sincerely, 

111il~· 
Philip M. Palsgrove 
President 

~ 

Accepted By:\! 
!I 
~i .. 
!i 
I! 
!i 
·l 

Name & Title\! 
a 
ii 
:l ,, 
!i ,, 
\l 

l! 
!i· 

Environmental Drilling • Geotechnical Driliing • Direct Push S~pling • Environmental Contracting 

OSOOL.L.vS18 


